SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
ELLISON SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a SHOPLET	X :
Plaintiff	: Index No. 653888-2019
- against -	: <u>NOTICE OF ENTRY</u>
LESLIE H. SCHARF,	•
Defendants	:
	Х

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that annexed is a true copy of a judgment entered and

docketed in the Offices of the New York County Clerk on February 11, 2020.

Dated: Staten Island, New York February 14, 2020

> **FINKELSTEIN FILLER, LLP** Attorneys for Plaintiff

Edward R. Finkelstein

By: Edward R. Finkelstein Esq. 1610 Richmond Road Staten Island, New York 10304 (718) 981-2500 Ext. 241

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/14/2020 03:53 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 54

INDEX NO. 653888/2019 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/14/2020

YSCEF DOC. NO. 53

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/11/2020

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. COUNTY OF NEW YORK

)	ELLISON SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a SHOPLET	х :	
	Plaintiff	::	Index No. 653888-2019
	- against -	:	JUDGMENT
	LESLIE H. SCHARF,	:	
	Defendants	: x	

WHEREAS this action was commenced by Plaintiff Ellison Systems, Inc. d/b/a SHOPLET ("Plaintiff") against Defendant LELSIE H. SCHARF ("Scharf") on July 8, 2019;

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2019, the Court entered an order (the "Default Judgement Order") which, among other things, (a) granted Plaintiff a default judgment against the Defendant on liability and referred the issue of damages to a Special Referee to hear and report; (b) restrained and enjoined Defendant and all persons acting with or for him from selling, transferring, moving, hypothecating, surrendering, altering and/or cashing out funds from financial accounts, bank accounts and/or brokerage accounts associated with the email address <u>Lscharfl@me.com</u>, in Scharf's name whether individually or jointly, and/or in the name of third parties held for Scharf; and (c) restrained and enjoined Defendant and all persons acting with or for him from selling, transferring, moving, hypothecating, surrendering, altering, any real or personal property owned by Defendant individually or jointly, and/or held or owned by third parties for or on behalf of Defendant and/or cashing out funds from the same;

WHEREAS on November 26, 2019, the Court entered an Order of Attachment in favor of Plaintiff; and

WHEREAS pursuant to a stipulation dated January 15, 2020, Plaintiff and

2 of 4 of 3

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 54

YSCEF DOC. NO. 53

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/11/2020

Defendant stipulated that the amount of damages owed to Plaintiff is \$6,800,000.00 and that judgment in that amount be entered in favor of Plaintiff;

NOW upon motion of Finkelstein Filler, LLP, attorneys for Plaintiff it is hereby ADJUDGED that the provisions of the Default Judgment Order and Order of Attachment are incorporated herein by reference and remain in full force and effect; and it is further

ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, with an address at 39 Broadway, New York, New York shall recover from Defendant Leslie H. Scharf with an address at 83 The Intervale, Roslyn, New York 11576, the principal sum of \$6,800,000.00 together with interest thereon in at the rate of 9% *per annum* from the date of entry of judgment without costs and disbursements making in all a total of \$6,800,000.00 and that Plaintiff have execution therefore.

LED

FEB 1 1 2020

CLERK

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE NEW YORK

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/14/2020 03:53 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 54

INDEX NO. 653888/2019 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/14/2020

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/11/2020

AMERICAN AVALLE VERTER VERTER POLY VOIVE A

YSCEF DOC. NO. 53

653888/17

FINKELSTEIN FILLER, LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiff

1610 Richmond Road Staten Island, New York 10304 (718) 981-2500 Ext. 241

JudgmenT

FILED AND DOCKETED FEB 11 2020 AT 2:59 M N.Y., CO. CLK'S OFFICE

4 of 4 3 of 3